

No. 12-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

PETER ARKISON, TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF KERR-MCGEE CORPORATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MELANIE GRAY	DAVID B. SALMONS
LYDIA PROTOPAPAS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JASON BILLECK	P. SABIN WILLET
GREGORY SILBERT	BRYAN M. KILLIAN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES	AMELIA JOINER
LLP	BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
700 Louisiana, Suite 1600	2020 K Street, N.W.
Houston, Texas 77002	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 373-6000
	david.salmons@bingham.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Kerr-McGee Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. LITIGANT CONSENT IS IRRELEVANT TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A NON-ARTICLE III ADJUDICATION.....	5
A. <i>Schor</i> Misapplies Rules Of Error Preservation And Misconceives The Vesting Clause.....	5
1. Error preservation rules do not distinguish between personal and structural rights.....	6
2. <i>Schor</i> 's theory and logic are flawed.....	8
3. <i>Schor</i> mischaracterizes precedents ...	11
B. The Requirement Of Article III's Vesting Clause Is Unwaivable.....	13
C. Rejecting <i>Schor</i> 's Approach Does Not Require Overturning Holdings Of This Court.....	16

II.	A BANKRUPTCY COURT'S ADJUDICATION OF FRAUDULENT- TRANSFER CLAIMS VIOLATES ARTICLE III EVEN UNDER <i>SCHOR'S</i> APPROACH	18
A.	Bankruptcy Courts Enter Final, Binding Judgments In Fraudulent- Transfer Cases.....	20
B.	This Case Does Not Involve An Agency Or Regulatory Scheme	21
C.	Congress Encroached On The Judicial Branch By Authorizing Bankruptcy Courts To Enter Final Judgment On Fraudulent-Transfer Claims.....	22
III.	LITIGANT CONSENT IS RELEVANT ONLY TO THE EXTENT CONGRESS HAS MADE CONSENT A FEATURE OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME	23
A.	Waiver Of Article III Rights Should Not Be Inferred From Litigant Conduct Without A Statutory Consent Requirement.....	24
B.	The Existing Laws Do Not Contain Safeguards Sufficient To Infer Consent From A Defendant's Conduct.....	28
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937)	26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	9
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	25
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742.....	24
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	24
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. 126 (1804)	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	24
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm. v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	25
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	10
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	passim
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	24, 25
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	7, 8, 15
<i>Granfinanciera, S. A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	passim
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408 (1882)	26
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	6, 7
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	24
<i>In re Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (CA9 2012).....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	16
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	7, 9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	24, 25, 27
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	12, 13
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	8
<i>N. Pipeline Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	passim
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	24, 26
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (CA9 1984)	passim
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	17
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003)	passim
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	passim
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	5, 6, 7, 24
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	17
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (CA6 2012).....	2, 5
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 2013 WL 4441926 (CA7 Aug. 21, 2013).....	13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	9

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	16
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H).....	19, 23, 28
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2)	28
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 636(c).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(3)	27
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(2)	27
28 U.S.C. § 636(e)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(b)(1).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(c)	27
